



**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

MORGAN MCCAFFREY,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff-below,	)	
Appellant,	)	
	)	
v.	)	C.A. No. 26, 2015
	)	
CITY OF WILMINGTON and	)	
CHIEF MICHAEL SZCZERBA,	)	Court Below:
Individually and in his capacity	)	Superior Court of the
As an officer,	)	State of Delaware
	)	New Castle County
	)	C.A. No. N12C-38-138 EMD
Defendant-below	)	
Appellees.	)	

---

**DEFENDANTS-BELOW APPELLEES,  
CITY OF WILMINGTON AND CHIEF MICHAEL SZCZERBA'S  
ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

**CITY OF WILMINGTON LAW DEPT.**

Daniel F. McAllister (#4887)  
Senior Assistant City Solicitor  
Louis L. Redding City/County Building  
800 N. French Street, 9<sup>th</sup> Fl.  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 576-2175  
*Attorney for Appellees City of Wilmington  
and Chief Michael Szczerba*

Date: March 31, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	10
I.    THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT DEFENDANT MICHAEL SPENCER WAS NOT ACTING IN THE COURSE AND SCOPE OF HIS EMPLOYMENT DURING THE EVENTS ALLEGED IN COUNT I OF THE COMPLAINT.....	10
A.    QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	10
B.    STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
C.    MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
1.    PLAINTIFF CONFLATES THE DISMISSAL OF COUNT I OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT WITH THE DISMISSAL OF COUNTS V AND VI OF THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT.....	10
2.    THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT DEFENDANT MICHAEL SPENCER WAS NOT ACTING IN THE COURSE AND SCOPE OF HIS DUTIES AT THE TIME HE ALLEGEDLY CAUSED THE AUTOMOBILE ACCIDENT (COUNT I).....	11

- 3. THIS CASE IS NOT *DOE V. STATE* AND THAT CASE MERELY UNDERSCORED THE CASE LAW ALREADY IN EXISTENCE AND RELIED UPON BY THE SUPERIOR COURT. . . . . 16
- 4. THE TEST FOR WHETHER AN EMPLOYEE IS ACTING IN THE COURSE AND SCOPE OF HIS OR HER EMPLOYMENT FOR PURPOSES OF DELAWARE COMMON LAW TORT LIABILITY IS DIFFERENT FROM THAT USED TO DETERMINE WHETHER A STATE ACTOR WAS ACTING “UNDER COLOR OF STATE LAW” FOR PURPOSES OF DETERMINING LIABILITY UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983 . . . . .19

- II. THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL TORT CLAIMS ACT PROVIDES THE CITY AND SZCZERBA IMMUNITY FROM PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS IN COUNT IV(B) . . . . . 21
  - A. QUESTIONS PRESENTED. . . . . 21
  - B. STANDARD OF REVIEW. . . . . 21
  - C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT. . . . .22
    - 1. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE CITY OF WILMINGTON ENJOYS IMMUNITY FROM PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS IN COUNT IV(B) BECAUSE HIRING, SUPERVISING, AND RETAINING SPENCER WERE DISCRETIONARY ACTS. . . . . 22
    - 2. WHETHER SPENCER WAS USING “EQUIPMENT” AS DEFINED BY THE EXCEPTIONS TO IMMUNITY PORTION OF THE TORT CLAIMS ACT IS MOOT BECAUSE THE CITY ENJOYS IMMUNITY FROM LIABILITY FOR DISCRETIONARY ACTS . . . . .26

3. EVEN IF THE CITY’S ACTS OF HIRING, RETAINING AND SUPERVISING SPENCER WERE NOT DISCRETIONARY, NONE OF THE OTHER EXCEPTIONS TO IMMUNITY, INCLUDING THE EQUIPMENT EXCEPTION, ARE SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD .....27

4. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT CHIEF SZCZERBA IS IMMUNE FROM PLAINTIFF’S NEGLIGENT HIRING, RETENTION AND SUPERVISION CLAIMS BECAUSE SZCZERBA’S ACTIONS DID NOT RISE TO THE REQUISITE LEVEL OF CULPABILITY..... 30

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Warner</i> , 451 F.3d 1063 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Barna v. City of Perth Amboy</i> , 42 F. 3d 809 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	19
<i>Browne v. Robb</i> , 583 A.2d 949 (Del. 1990).....	33
<i>Collins v. Figueira</i> , 2006 Del. Super. LEXIS 266 (Del. Super. Ct. June 23, 2006) .....	28
<i>City of Wilmington v. Sikander</i> , 897 A.2d 767 (Del. 2006) .....	31
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 76 A. 3d 774 (Del. 2013) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Draper v. Olivere Paving &amp; Constr. Co.</i> , 181 A.2d 565 (Del. 1967) .....	12, 17, 18,
<i>Duphily v. Delaware Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 662 A.2d 821 (Del. 1995) .....	33
<i>Fields v. Synthetic Ropes, Inc.</i> , 215 A.2d 427 (Del. 1965) .....	12
<i>Fisher v. Townsends</i> , 695 A. 2d 53 (Del. 1998).....	12
<i>Heaney v. New Castle County</i> , 672 A.2d 11 (Del. 1995).....	25, 27
<i>Hedrick v. Blake</i> , 531 F. Supp. 156 (D. Del. 1982) .....	28, 29, 30, 32
<i>Hughes v. Christiana School District</i> , 2008 Del. LEXIS 232 (Del. May 19, 2008).....	22
<i>Jardel Co., Inc. v. Hughes</i> , 523 A.2d 518 (Del. 1987).....	32, 33
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 305 A.2d 610 (Del. 1973).....	15, 16
<i>Matthews v. Booth</i> , 2008 Del. Super. LEXIS 178 (Del. Super. Ct. May 22, 2008).....	31

<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servcs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	19
<i>Morris v. Blake</i> , 552 A.2d 844 (Del. Super. 1988) .....	31, 32, 33
<i>Nieves v. All Star Title, Inc.</i> , 2010 Del. Super. LEXIS 451 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 22, 2010). .....	15
<i>RBC Capital Markets, LLC v. Education Loan Trust IV</i> , 87 A. 3d 632 (Del. 2014). .....	10, 21
<i>Russell v. K-Mart</i> , 761 A.2d 1 (Del. 2000) .....	33
<i>Sadler v. New Castle County</i> , 565 A.2d 917 (Del. 1989).....	23, 24, 28, 29, 30
<i>Scarborough v. Alexis I. duPont High School</i> , 1986 Del. Super. LEXIS 1343 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 17, 1986).....	23
<i>Shepard v. Reinoehl</i> , 2002 Del. Super. LEXIS 188 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 21, 2002).....	32
<i>Shuba v. United Servs. Auto. Ass'n</i> , 77 A.3d 945 (Del. 2013).....	21
<i>Simms v. Christina Sch. Dist.</i> , 2004 Del. Super. LEXIS 43 at *23 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 30, 2004).....	26, 31
<i>Smith v. Williams</i> , 2007 Del. Super. LEXIS 266 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 11, 2007).....	24, 32
<i>Stevenson v. Brandywine School District</i> , 1999 Del. Super. LEXIS 401 (Del. Super. Ct. July 9, 1999) .....	22
<i>Sussex County v. Morris</i> , 610 A.2d 1354 (Del. 1992) .....	22, 27
<i>Thomas v. Wilmington Police Dep't</i> , 1994 Del. Super. LEXIS 266 (Del. Super. Ct. June 3, 1994) .....	28

<i>Vannicola v. City of Newark</i> , 2010 Del. Super. LEXIS 629 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 21, 2010) .....	31
<i>Walls v. Rees</i> , 569 A. 2d 1161 (Del. 1990) .....	28
<i>Washington v. Wilmington Police Dep't</i> , 1995 Del. Super. LEXIS 472 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 18, 1995).....	32
<i>White v. Crowley</i> , 1986 Del. Super. LEXIS 1202 (Del. Super. Ct. May 8, 1986).....	28

**Statutes**

42 <i>U.S.C.</i> §1983 .....	1, 19
10 <i>Del. C.</i> §4001(3).....	31
10 <i>Del. C.</i> §4011 .....	35
10 <i>Del. C.</i> §4011(a).....	22, 30
10 <i>Del. C.</i> §4011(b)(3) .....	24, 25, 26, 27
10 <i>Del. C.</i> §4011(c).....	31, 34
10 <i>Del. C.</i> §4012 .....	26, 27, 28, 31
10 <i>Del. C.</i> §4012(1).....	26, 27, 28, 29, 30
10 <i>Del. C.</i> §4012(a).....	26

**Rules**

Delaware Supreme Court Rule 8.....15

Delaware Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....3, 21

Delaware Rule of Civil Procedure 56.....3
